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HIGHLIGHTS

Institutions Host Foreign Visits

MCC San Diego

" A W On December 13, 2011, Mr. loan Bala,

: General Director of Romania’s penitentiary
system, visited MCC San Diego. Mr. Bala
met with Warden Fernando A. Arriola and
toured the institution. He was especially
impressed with the variety of programs
offered to the inmates. The visit was part of
the U.S. Department of State’s International
Visitor Leadership Program.

Warden Arriola (1) and Mr. Bala (r)

FCC Florence

INSIDE
HIGHLIGHTS

BOP Conflict Resolution
Team Visits USP Atlanta 2

FPC Pensacola Mentoring
Program Training 2

FCI Mendota Holds

Open House 2
Staff Serve the

Community 2
Staff News 4

On January 19, 2012, FCC
Florence hosted a visit by a
delegation of officials from Brazil
and the U.S. Department of State.
The group is participating in a
program to help improve the
quality of prison management
worldwide. The delegation met
with Complex Warden Blake Davis
and Warden Theresa Cozza-Rhodes
and toured the FCI (Medium) facility; they were particularly interested in
inmate classification, case management, intake screening, supervision, and
reentry initiatives. The Brazilians were impressed with institution operations,
staff professionalism, the Residential Drug Abuse Program, UNICOR
operations and the many other programs available to the inmate population.

Brazilian delgétion at FCC Florence

Mission of the Bureau of Prisons
It is the mission of the Federal Bureau
of Prisons to protect society by
confining offenders in the controlled
environments  of  prisons  and
community-based facilities that are
safe, humane, cost-efficient, and
appropriately secure, and that provide
work and other self-improvement
opportunities to assist offenders in
becoming law-abiding citizens.
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BOP Conflict Resolution Team
Visits USP Atlanta

During the week of January 9 — 13, the Bureau’s
Conflict Resolution Team visited USP Atlanta. The
Conflict Resolution Team, a component of the
Bureau’s Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO)
Office, was established to assist staff and management
resolve workplace disputes. Central Office EEO
Officer Mina Raskin and Michael Meserve, Western
Region Council of Prison Locals Vice President, met
with USP Atlanta’s executive staff, the local union
president, and several staff members to discuss
workplace issues.

FPC Pensacola Hosts
Mentoring Program Training

On January 12, FPC Pensacola Warden Scott A.
Middlebrooks and members of his staff held Mentor
Training for 45 Reentry Court staff and volunteers
from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District
of Florida. The Reentry Court, overseen by The
Honorable M. Casey Rodgers, Chief Judge for the
Northern District of Florida, is incorporating a
mentoring component to assist federal offenders with
their transition back to the community. The Reentry
Court Program is being evaluated as part of a long-
term research study being conducted by the School of
Justice Studies and Social Work at the University of
West Florida.

Participants included Judge Rodgers; The Honorable
Miles Davis, Magistrate Judge; Mark Cook, Chief U.S.
Probation Officer; Steve Pridgen, Supervisory U.S.
Probation Officer, who serves as the court’s mentor
coordinator; Warden Middlebrooks; Chaplain Neal
Milligan; Reentry Affairs Coordinator Bianca Freeman
and mentor volunteers. Myra Lowery, Southeast
Regional Reentry Affairs Administrator, facilitated a
session titled “A Guide for Mentoring Ex-Offenders”
that included a history of mentoring, the mentoring
relationship, communication, resources and activities.
Instructor Len Anderson, along with U.S. Probation
Officers Russ Szafran and Brian Davis, facilitated
presentations on post-conviction risk assessment,

cognitive behavior therapy, and relapse prevention
plans.

FCI Mendota Holds Open House

On January 18, FCI Mendota Warden Paul
Copenhaver and his staff provided a tour of the
institution for local media representatives. The purpose
was to familiarize the media with the institution’s
operations and programs prior to the arrival of the first
medium security inmates. The visitors were impressed
with the institution’s mission, design, and security
features.

On January 19, FCI Mendota held an open house for
members of the community. More than 500 local
residents, including staff families, received an
overview of the institution’s operations and the
programs that will be available to the inmates. The
guests were complimentary of staff and their
professionalism.

Staff Serve the Community

FCI Herlong

On December 15, 2011, David Haggard, FCI Herlong
Utility Systems Repairer Operator Supervisor, was
among the first to arrive at the scene of a car accident
in Reno, Nevada. The vehicle had experienced
mechanical failure and crashed through the wall of a
classroom while school was in session. Fortunately, no
teachers or children were injured. Mr. Haggard, the
Family Services Center Manager for FCI Herlong’s
Crisis Support Team, assessed the scene and provided
crisis support until emergency personnel arrived.

MCFP Springfield

In  mid-January, Willie D. Butler, 1ll, MCFP
Springfield Senior Officer Specialist, observed a
pickup truck moving slowly through an intersection.
Officer Butler could not see anyone in the vehicle;
however, as his vehicle neared the truck, he could see
an elderly man slouched over in the seat. When the
vehicle came to a stop, Officer Butler and another
passerby checked on the man and, finding no pulse,
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called 911 and began CPR. When emergency
personnel arrived at the scene, they were able to detect
a pulse and treat the man, who then started breathing
on his own.

Federal Occupational Health
Employee Assistance Program
1-800-222-0364
1-888-262-7848 (TTY)

Call for information or confidential assistance.
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Staff News (posting dates 01/19/12 through 01/25/12)

Outstanding Employees

Staff Name

Judy Dreesen
Mark Gustafson
Jonathan Koenings
Aaron Posthumus

Retirements

Staff Name
Rick Batten

Deborah Carroll
Beverly Carter

Ronald Cooper

Lynnell Cox
Gilbert Craig
Patrick Dichysyn
Tammy Fannin
Joseph Frisina, 111
Blanca Hammond

Helen Hanna
Alecia McKinney

Cedric Mills

Ricky Smith

Stephen Wagner

Edna “Darlene”
Williams-Hubble

Position

Accounting Technician
Print Factory Manager
Correctional Officer
Contract Specialist

Last Position

Regional Facilities
Administrator

Teacher

Classification and
Computation Specialist

Program Specialist

Paralegal Specialist
Senior Officer Specialist
Operating Accountant
Registered Nurse

Senior Officer Specialist

Executive Assistant
Registered Nurse
Assistant Trust Fund

Supervisor

Supervisor of Education

Associate Warden

Associate Warden

Supervisor of Education

Duty Station
Yankton FPC
Sandstone FCI
Sandstone FCI
Sandstone FCI

Last Duty Station
WRO
Montgomery FPC

Grand Prairie

Victorville FCC
Butner FCC
Marion USP
IEVT, CO

Lexington FMC
McKean FCI

Manchester FCI
Yazoo City FCC

La Tuna FCI

El Reno FCI

Allenwood FCC

Ray Brook FCI

Atlanta USP

Award

Employee of the Quarter
Supervisor of the Quarter
Correctional Officer of the Month
Employee of the Month

Retirement Notes

29 years government service. Former duty stations:
USP Pollock, FCI Oakdale, FCI Big Spring, FCI
Dublin, FCI Phoenix. Retire Date: 2/11/2012

26 years government service. Retire Date: 2/29/2012
23 years government service. Former duty stations:
FMC Carville, FMC Carswell, FMC Fort Worth.
Retire Date: 2/29/2012

27 years government service. Former duty stations:
MDC Los Angeles, FCI Terminal Island. Retire
Date: 1/31/2012

22 years BOP service. Retire Date: 2/29/2012

22 years BOP service. Retire Date: 1/28/2012

33 years government service. Retire Date: 1/14/2012
10 years BOP service. Retire Date: 1/28/2012

22 years BOP service. Retire Date: 1/31/2012

23 years government service. Former duty stations:
FCI Dublin, WRO. Retire Date: 1/31/2012

9 years government service. Retire Date: 1/31/2012
28 years government service. Former duty stations:
FCI Phoenix, FPC EIl Paso, FCC Allenwood, FCI
Manchester. Retire Date: 1/31/2012

22 years BOP service. Former duty stations: FCI
Marianna, USP Atlanta, FPC Bryan. Retire Date:
1/31/2012

20 years BOP service. Former duty stations: USP
Lewisburg, FCI Morgantown, FCI Schuylkill, FCI
Milan. Retire Date: 2/29/2012

20 years BOP service. Former duty stations: USP
Lewisburg, FCI Allenwood, USP Canaan, FCI Fort
Dix. Retire Date: 1/31/2012

23 years government service. Former duty stations:
USP Leavenworth. Retire Date: 1/31/2012



Personnel & Executive Staff Selections

Staff Name

Bruce Alyea

John Bussey
Christopher Casner

Chadwic Caudill
Christopher Caughill
Joshua Davis
Michelle Diaz
Daniel Dowkus
Richard Everest

Steven Faris
Ricky Ferrell

Daniel Gindville
Aaron Hansen

Dale Harper
Brian Henderson

Joseph Henger
Breatriz “Adriana”
Hernandez

Gino Herrera
McDaniel Holloway
Meredith Holmes

Kevin Johnson
Roger Jones
Brian Kidd
Billie Kleckner

Michael Lopez
David Lyons
Chad Malcom
James McDevitt
Jonathan Mullins
Michael Pacheco
Darek Puzio

Leopoldo Ramirez
Jerome Rodgers

Mariblanca
Rodriguez-Schramm

Joel Rogalsky

From
Position
Computer Services
Specialist
Senior Officer

Warehouse Worker
Foreman

Senior Officer
Correctional Officer
Chaplain

Unit Secretary

Senior Officer Specialist

Asst. Food Service
Administrator

Powerhouse Foreman
Senior Officer Specialist

Case Manager
Inventory Management
Specialist

Senior Officer
Education Specialist

Deputy Captain-Complex
Unit Secretary

Senior Officer
Medical Officer
Associate Warden's
Secretary

Senior Officer
Medical Officer
Senior Officer
Case Manager

Correctional Officer
Correctional Officer
Lieutenant
Supervisory Chaplain
Senior Officer

DAP Coordinator

Asst. Food Service
Administrator

Correctional Counselor
Recreation Specialist
Designator

Unit Manager

Duty Station

Victorville FCC
Big Sandy USP
Victorville FCC

Big Sandy USP
Tucson USP
Allenwood FCC
Tucson FCC
Lewisburg USP

Yazoo City FCC
Victorville FCC
Beckley FCI
Fairton FCI
Leavenworth USP
Big Sandy USP
Hazelton USP
Coleman FCC
Safford FCI

Fort Dix FCI
Canaan USP

Danbury FCI

Big Sandy USP
Terre Haute FCC
Big Sandy USP

Coleman FCC

Victorville FCC
Beckley FCI
Terre Haute FCC
Otisville FCI

Big Sandy USP
Ray Brook FCI

Danbury FCI

Victorville FCC
Coleman FCC

Grand Prairie

El Reno FCI

To
Position

Computer Services
Manager

Senior Officer Specialist
Procurement and Property
Specialist

Recreation Specialist
Secretary

Chaplain

Case Manager

Lieutenant

Food Service
Administrator

HVAC Foreman

Religious Services
Assistant

Unit Manager

Computer Services
Manager

Senior Officer Specialist
Computer Services
Manager

Captain-Complex
Health Services Assistant

Pipefitter Supervisor
Clinical Director
Warden's Secretary

Senior Officer Specialist
Clinical Director
Senior Officer Specialist

Deputy Case Management
Coordinator

Correctional Officer
Teacher

Lieutenant

Supervisory Chaplain
Senior Officer Specialist
Chief Psychologist

Food Service
Administrator

Unit Manager
Teacher
Senior Designator

Case Management
Coordinator

Duty Station

Los Angeles MDC
Big Sandy USP
Berlin FCI

Big Sandy USP
Lexington FMC
Lewisburg USP
Tucson FCC

Lewisburg USP

Miami FCI
Victorville FCC
Beckley FCI
Fairton FCI
Leavenworth USP
Big Sandy USP
Hazelton USP
Allenwood FCC
Safford FCI

Fort Dix FCI
Berlin FCI

Berlin FCI

Big Sandy USP
Three Rivers FCI
Big Sandy USP

Coleman FCC

La Tuna FCI
McDowell FCI
Marion USP
New York MCC
Big Sandy USP
Berlin FCI

Berlin FCI

Victorville FCC
Coleman FCC

Grand Prairie

El Reno FCI



Staff Name

Tammy Ruda
Sorrenti

Jackie Rush

Osama Said
Nathan Salisbury
Jerame Sherman
Greg Smith
Melissa Smith
Robert Sorensen

Gary Sydlowski
Sonya Thompson

Troy Whitehead
Eric Williams
Timothy Willis
James Winston

Position

From

Food Service Assistant

Maintenance Worker

Supervisor
Chaplain
Senior Officer

Senior Officer Specialist

Captain
Lieutenant
Lieutenant

Production Controller

Deputy Assistant Director

Psychiatric Nurse
Case Manager
Senior Officer
Medical Officer

Duty Station
Florence FCC

McCreary USP

Cumberland FCI
Big Sandy USP
Beaumont FCC
Beckley FCI
Gilmer FCI

Canaan USP
Terre Haute FCC

IPPA, CO

Carswell FMC
Beaumont FCC
Big Sandy USP
Butner FMC

Position

Asst. Food Service
Administrator Trainee

General Foreman

Chaplain

To

Senior Officer Specialist

Lieutenant

Food Services Assistant

Lieutenant

Emergency Preparedness

Officer

Automotive Mechanic

Supervisor

Senior Deputy Assistant

Director

Supervisory Clinical Nurse

Unit Manager

Senior Officer Specialist

Clinical Director

Duty Station
Florence FCC

Marianna FCI

Fort Dix FCI
Big Sandy USP
Lewisburg USP
Beckley FCI
Gilmer FCI

Canaan USP
Terre Haute FCC

IPPA,CO

Carswell FMC
Fairton FCI
Big Sandy USP
Atlanta USP



ALDERSON FPC, WV
ALLENWOOD LOW FCI, PA
ALLENWOOD MED FCI, PA
ALLENWOOD USP, PA
ASHLAND FCI, KY
ASHLAND-CAMP
ATLANTA USP, GA
ATLANTA-CAMP
ATWATER USP, CA
ATWATER-CAMP
BASTROP FCI, TX
BASTROP-CAMP
BEAUMONT LOW FCI, TX
BEAUMONT MED FCI, TX
BEAUMONT USP, TX
BEAUMONT USP-CAMP
BECKLEY FCI, WV
BECKLEY-CAMP
BENNETTSVILLE FCI, SC
BENNETTSVILLE-CAMP
BIG SANDY USP, KY
BIG SANDY-CAMP
BIG SPRING FCI, TX
BIG SPRING-CAMP
BROOKLYN MDC, NY
BRYAN FPC, TX
BUTNER FMC, NC
BUTNER LOW FCI, NC
BUTNER MED I FCI, NC
BUTNER-CAMP
BUTNER MED II FCI, NC
CANAAN USP, PA
CANAAN-CAMP
CARSWELL FMC, TX
CARSWELL-CAMP
CHICAGO MCC, IL
COLEMAN I USP, FL
COLEMAN II USP, FL
COLEMAN LOW FCI, FL
COLEMAN MED FCI, FL
COLEMAN MED FCI-CAMP
CUMBERLAND FCI, MD
CUMBERLAND-CAMP
DANBURY FCI, CT
DANBURY-CAMP
DEVENS FMC, MA
DEVENS-CAMP
DUBLIN FCI, CA
DUBLIN-CAMP
DULUTH FPC, MN
EDGEFIELD FCI, SC
EDGEFIELD-CAMP
EL RENO FCI, OK

POPULATION

CURRENT
POPULATION

1203
1411
1428
1029
1192
326
1914
551
1438
127
1147
182
2010
1619
1296
560
1674
438
1705
147
1407
118
1577
207
2263
863
959
1258
722
315
1699
1411
148
1307
261
638
1440
1426
1824
1714
596
1189
286
1211
214
1114
133
945
327
921
1692
544
1053

REPORT 01/26/2012
01:30:07
CURRENT
POPULATION
| EL RENO-CAMP 249
| ELKTON FCI, OH 1961
| ELKTON-FSL 594
| ENGLEWOOD FCI, CO 963
| ENGLEWOOD-CAMP 181
| ESTILL FCI, SC 1138
| ESTILL-CAMP 291
| FAIRTON FCI, NJ 1428
| FAIRTON-CAMP 114
| FLORENCE ADMAX USP, CO 447
\ FLORENCE USP-CAMP 522
| FLORENCE FCI, CO 1097
| FLORENCE HIGH USP, CO 959
\ FORREST CITY FCI, AR 1840
| FORREST CITY FCI-CAMP 311
| FORREST CITY MED FCI, AR 1696
| FORT DIX FCI, NJ 4311
| FORT DIX-CAMP 407
| FORT WORTH FCI, TX 1855
| GILMER FCI, WV 1725
| GILMER-CAMP 141
| GREENVILLE FCI, IL 1176
| GREENVILLE-CAMP 332
| GUAYNABO MDC, RQ 1402
| HAZELTON USP, WV 1424
| HAZELTON-CAMP 139
| HAZELTON-FEMALE 633
\ HERLONG FCI, CA 1700
| HERLONG-CAMP 128
| HONOLULU FDC, HI 727
| HOUSTON FDC, TX 843
| JESUP FCI, GA 1178
| JESUP-CAMP 149
| JESUP-FSL 522
| LA TUNA FCI, TX 1032
| LA TUNA-CAMP 323
| LA TUNA-FSL (EL PASO) 412
| LEAVENWORTH USP, KS 1737
| LEAVENWORTH-CAMP 369
| LEE USP, VA 1499
| LEE USP-CAMP 136
\ LEWISBURG USP, PA 1412
| LEWISBURG-CAMP 541
| LEXINGTON FMC, KY 1870
\ LEXINGTON-CAMP 331
| LOMPOC FCI, CA 1477
| LOMPOC USP, CA 1774
| LOMPOC USP-CAMP 497
| LORETTO FCI, PA 1296
| LORETTO-CAMP 163
| LOS ANGELES MDC, CA 865
| MANCHESTER FCI, KY 1144
| MANCHESTER-CAMP 540



MARIANNA FCI, FL
MARIANNA-CAMP
MARION USP, IL
MARION-CAMP
MCCREARY USP, KY
MCCREARY-CAMP
MCDOWELL FCI, WV
MCDOWELL-CAMP
MCKEAN FCI, PA
MCKEAN-CAMP
MEMPHIS FCI, TN
MEMPHIS-CAMP
MENDOTA-CAMP
MIAMI FCI, FL
MIAMI FCI-CAMP
MIAMI FDC, FL
MILAN FCI, MI
MONTGOMERY FPC, AL
MORGANTOWN FCI, WV
NEW YORK MCC, NY
OAKDALE FCI, LA
OAKDALE FDC, LA
OAKDALE FDC-CAMP
OKLAHOMA CITY FTC, OK
OTISVILLE FCI, NY
OTISVILLE-CAMP
OXFORD FCI, WI
OXFORD-CAMP
PEKIN FCI, IL
PEKIN-CAMP
PENSACOLA FPC, FL
PETERSBURG FCI, VA
PETERSBURG FCI-CAMP
PETERSBURG MED FCI, VA
PHILADELPHIA FDC, PA
PHOENIX FCI, AZ
PHOENIX-CAMP
POLLOCK MED FCI, LA
POLLOCK USP, LA
POLLOCK-CAMP
RAY BROOK FCI, NY
ROCHESTER FMC, MN
SAFFORD FCI, AZ
SAN DIEGO MCC, CA
SANDSTONE FCI, MN
SCHUYLKILL FCI, PA
SCHUYLKILL-CAMP
SEAGOVILLE FCI, TX
SEAGOVILLE-CAMP
SEATAC FDC, WA
SHERIDAN FCI, OR
SHERIDAN-CAMP
SPRINGFIELD USMCFP, MO

POPULATION REPORT

CURRENT
POPULATION

1182
330
1054
355
1445
146
1712
136
1286
322
1168
332
118
1034
365
1487
1601
966
1284
855
1613
822
166
1135
1207
125
992
196
1212
329
765
1276
342
1833
1090
1160
258
1648
1299
278
1161l
954
1223
984
1333
1327
313
1778
162
807
1210
474
1135

TALLADEGA FCI, AL
TALLADEGA-CAMP

TALLAHASSEE FCI, FL

TERMINAL ISLAND FCI, CA

TERRE HAUTE FCI, IN
TERRE HAUTE FCI-CAMP

TERRE HAUTE USP, IN

TEXARKANA FCI, TX
TEXARKANA-CAMP

THREE RIVERS FCI, TX
THREE RIVERS-CAMP

TUCSON FCI, AZ

TUCSON USP, AZ
TUCSON-CAMP

VICTORVILLE MED I FCI, CA

VICTORVILLE MED II FCI, CA
VICTORVILLE MED II-CAMP

VICTORVILLE USP, CA

WASECA FCI, MN

WILLIAMSBURG FCI, SC
WILLIAMSBURG-CAMP

YANKTON FPC, SD

YAZOO CITY FCI, MS
YAZOO-CAMP

YAZOO CITY MED FCI, MS

BUREAU OF PRISONS

01/26/2012
01:

30:07

CURRENT
POPULATION

1031
300
1186
1061
1221
408
1534
1219
288
1191
355
804
1591
137
1779
1787
313
1526
1061
1704
144
872
1797
137
1780
176191

PRIVATELY MANAGED SECURE FACILITIES

ADAMS COUNTY CORR CTR CI, MS
BIG SPRING CI, TX
CIBOLA COUNTY CI, NM
D. RAY JAMES CORR FACL CI,GA
DALBY CI, TX
EDEN CI, TX
LIMESTONE DC, TX
MCRAE CI, GA
MOSHANNON VALLEY CI, PA
NE OHIO CORR CTR CI, OH
REEVES CI, TX
REEVES DC, TX
RIVERS CI, NC
TAFT CI, CA

TAFT-CAMP
WILLACY CI, TX

TOTAL, PRIVATE FACILITIES

OTHER CONTRACT FACILITIES
RRC'S
HOME CONFINEMENT
JAIL/SHORT-TERM DETENTION
CONTRACT JUVENILES
LONG-TERM BOARDERS

TOTAL, CONTRACTS

TOTAL, BUREAU OF PRISONS

2532
3495
1192
2483
1915
1551
1016
1732
1487
1505
2396
1348
1426
1764
568
1422
27832

9037
2370
1138
154
124
12823

216846



